norder case	
Entered:	
Checked:	
File Purged:	

Route To: Originating Officer

Year: 2017 Incident No.



N/A:

Jacksonville Sheriff's Office General Offense / Incident Report



Incident Information

Day/Date/Time of Incident-From: Tuesday 1/24/2017 13:00 Day/Date/Time of Incident-To: 00:00

Sub-Sector: F2 Location of Incident: 2701 HODGES BLVD Apt./Lot #:

City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip: 32224

Day/Date/Time Incident Reported: Tuesday 1/24/2017 14:00 Taz: 333 Crossstreet:

Drug Type: NOT APPLICABLE Drug Activity: NOT APPLICABLE # Of Offenses: 1 Drug Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A) # Of Victims: 1 Alcohol Related: UNKNOWN (OR N/A) # Of Suspects: 2

M.C.I. Case: No Follow-up by: Was Hate Crime Involved: No Dating Violence Involved: No

Offense or Incident:

Statute No: 790.115(2)(C) Degree: F3 UCR Code: **5200** Attempt Code: Commit

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY.

VICTIM TYPE: SCHOOLS Victim Information #1

PROVIDENCE

Sub-Sector: F2 Address: 2701 HODGES BLVD Apt./Lot #:

City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip: 32224

Taz: 333 Crossstreet:

Home Phone # Bus. Phone # (904)-223-5270 Ext.

Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail

Is Vagrant? NO

Alternate Address: Alt Sub-Sector: Alt Apt./Lot #:

Alt City: Alt State: Alt Zip: Alt Taz: Alt Crossstreet:

Alt Home Phone # Alt Bus. Phone # Alt Ext.

Alt Cell Phone # Alt Cell Phone Provider Alt E-mail

Hospital Where Victim taken: Place of Employ /School: Race: Ethnicity: Sex: DOB:

Age range is from to

Weight (lbs) range is from Height range is from

Eye Color: Hair Color:

Residence Type: NOT_APPLICABLE Injury Extent: Injury Type: Residence Status: NOT_APPLICABLE Offenses Victim of:

POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY,

Victim Relationship To Offender:

NOT APPLICABLE #1

NOT APPLICABLE #2

Suspect Information #1 Suspect Location: At Large

City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip.

Taz: 329 Crossstreet:

Home Phone # Bus. Phone # Ext.

Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail

Is Vagrant? NO

MIKE WILLIAMS, SHERIFF

to

JSO

Sub-Sector.

Place of Employ /School: Race! Ethnicity: Age: Weight (lbs). Height: Hair length: Eye Color Hair Style: ** Distinguishing Marks: Clothing/Description: UK Nickname(s): Aliases: Charges: #1 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, Juvenile: No Miranda Warnings Given: No Jail Booking # N/A OBTS No. Suspect Confessed? Ecd Usage: NOT APPLICABLE RTR written related to this incident? NO RTR Incident Yr: RTR Incident #: Suspect Location: At Large Suspect Information #2 Sub-Sector: City? Taz: Crossstreet Home Phone Sus. Phone # Ext. Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail Is Vagrant? NO Place of Employ /School: Race Age.Height: Eve Color Hair Color: Hair length: Hair Style: Distinguishing Marks: Clothing/Description: Nickname(s): Aliases: Charges: #1 POSSESSION OF A FIREARM ON SCHOOL PROPERTY, Jail Booking # N/A OBTS No. Miranda Warnings Given: No Suspect Confessed? Juvenile: Ecd Usage: RTR written related to this incident? NO RTR Incident Yr: RTR Incident #. Type: COMPLAINANT Witness/Complainant Information: #1 Name: BARFIELD DON Address: 2701 HODGES BLVD Apt./Lot #: Sub-Sector: F2 City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip: 32224 Taz: 333 Crossstreet: Home Phone # Bus. Phone # (904)-223-5270 Ext. Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail Is Vagrant? NO Place of Employ /School: PROVIDENCE Race: WHITE Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Sex: Male DOB: to 66 Age range is from **60** Relationship To Victim: **EMPLOYEE** #1 PROVIDENCE

Witness/Complainant Information: #2 Name: ANDERSON TIMOTHY

Address: 2701 HODGES BLVD Apt./Lot #:

City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip: 32224

Taz: 333 Crossstreet:

Home Phone # (904)-223-5270 Bus. Phone # Ext.

Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail

MIKE WILLIAMS, SHERIFF

Type: WITNESS

Sub-Sector: F2

2017-

Place of Employ /School: PROVIDENCE

Race: WHITE Ethnicity: NOT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN Sex: Male DOL

Age: 50

Relationship To Victim:

EMPLOYEE

#1 PROVIDENCE

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

On 01-20-17, I was working off duty at Providence School (2701 Hodges Blvd). At around 1200, Mr. Don Barfield (Head School Master/Complainant) and Dr. Tim Anderson (Upper School Principal/Witness 1) advised me that a student brought a firearm on school property. According Witness 1, a school counsellor herd of (Suspect 1), bragging about having a firearm in his vehicle. After interviewing Suspect 1 (without my presence), Witness 1 and another teacher escorted the Suspect 1 back to his vehicle and verified that Suspect 1 did have a 22 calibre rifle with ammo in his truck. The rifle was secured and was hidden under the back seat of the pick up truck. Witness 1 stated that, Suspect 1 bought the rifle from Dick's and was going to use it for target shooting that weekend. Suspect 1 never told his parent's that he bought the rifle because his parent's will get upset. Both the Complainant and Witness 1 emphasized that there were no threats made by Suspect 1 to do harm or commit any violence.

Witness 1 then stated that there might be a second student involved. However, they have not located or interviewed the second student at that time. The Complainant advised me that he will immediately suspend Suspect 1. The Complainant also stated that he would make a decision as far as filing charges only after he interviews the second student and after he reviews their files.

On 01-24-17 at 1700, I contacted the Complainant to follow up on the case. The Complainant advised me that they interviewed (Suspect 2) last Friday and also verified that he had a firearm in his vehicle. Witness 1 stated that Suspect 2 had a .308 calibre hunting rifle secured in a rifle case in the back seat of his pick (Suspect 2) last Friday and also verified that he had a firearm in his vehicle. up truck. Suspect 2 stated that he was going target shooting that weekend and had forgotten that the rifle was in his truck. However, this information was not passed on to me when I left the campus at 1600. The Complainant immediately suspended Suspect 2 as well. The Complainant stated that both students have never gotten in trouble before. The Complainant also stated that they are both good kids who made a stupid decision. The Complainant stated that he does not wish to pursue any criminal charges and have dismissed both students from Providence.

I will attempt to obtain a warrant from the State Attorney's Office.

Clearance Status: CASE NOT CLEARED

Clearance Code: NOT APPLICABLE Date case was cleared:

Number of Cases Cleared

Case Not Cleared Type: CASE NOT CLEARED (PATROL FOLLOW-UP)

CRIME ANALYSIS

Aggravated Assault/Murder: NOT APPLICABLE

Type of Weapon: NOT APPLICABLE

Forced Entry: NOT APPLICABLE Structure Occupancy Code: NOT APPLICABLE

Number of Premises Entered:

Location Type: School/University (Grounds Outside Walls)

Incident Occurred Outside this Location Incident Occurred In the Parking Lot at this Location: Yes

Number of Vehicles Recovered:

Number of Arrested:

School Name: PROVIDENCE SCHOOL School Number 3130

MISCELLANEOUS:

If yes, were Children under 18 Present: No If No is it Domestic Related: Is Offense Related to Domestic Violence: No

Are there other Pertinent Reports: No Is there additional information included on a continuation report:

In your opinion is there significant reason to believe that the crime can be solved by a patrol follow-up investigation? NO

Neighborhood Canvass Conducted: Case Information Card Left With:

If Other (Name Address): ANDERSON TIMOTHY

Address: 2701 HODGES BLVD Apt./Lot #:

Sub-Sector: F2

City: JACKSONVILLE State: FLORIDA Zip: 32224

Taz: 333 Crossstreet:

Home Phone # (904)-223-5270 Bus. Phone # Ext.

Cell Phone # Cell Phone Provider E-mail

Is Vagrant? NO

Investigative Time:

Cost Amount: \$96.48 Hours: 2 Minutes: 0

2017

Detective Called To the Scene: #0 NA:[X] Notified:[] Assigned By HQ:[] Evidence Technician Called to the Scene: #0 NA: [X] ID #6873 Reporting Officers: J.C.ANDRES ID #0 1/24/2017 15:28 ID #6238 1/24/2017 15:38

Approving Supervisor.W.J.DOBSCHA Unit: ZONE 3 Division: PATROL